

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 3rd August, 2005/12 Sravana, 1927 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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*141. �� ���� ��� ����:†

�� ��� !� ि#�	 �:

��� ������ 	�
 ��
� �
�� �ह ����� �� �� �� ����� ��:

(�) �� !"# ��  $�� ह%	 �%& '����� $�()�� �� *�+ ��� ह";

(-) ��� �ह .� $/ ह0 �� �� !"# $� 1����� 82 �4�%5
 �� 1��� *%6� �ह%�
7�8� �� 9��� $� �� !"# �� $���� .����� $���� $� 7�8� $4�� ह0;
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 .����� ��
� �
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9 ह
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 ��$%&� '�( )*�+ �(,� (�� ��� ���): (�) .��� �� �� !"# ��  $�� 7�
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(-) $� (घ) 	� ����� $.� �E! �� �- �9�� ��� ह0C

   $���%
(-) $� (घ)   	/ 	$ �� *���! ��	 �	 �Z��9M ��  $
�
8 �� E0��D ��

��[��!�-� ��� �� Q�	��:-
7��8 �9��
� 1 Q����, 2004 �� ि4��� ��

7�%$�� !��G 	� 	D 	� E0��D 9�M ��
E0��D ���

1.9.2004-31.8.2005 50%
1.9.2005-31.8.2006 75%
1.9.2006 100%


*�P D!9��� 4��� ��  7
��J� �4�%5
 �� $G/� �
 R*�$��� �
��!�M/
��.��M ��� घ��!G ��8���M ��  $�� ����*J ���� ��  �V/�� 7
��� e� �9�� ��� ह0C
E0��D 7�8��� �� �! �Oह> �Z��9M ��  �!	 ��!f8 ह
�� �QOह� �g�� $
�
8� ����M,Q

�%& '����� ���� ��  7�.O� 7
� ह",��  �ह� ��� ��8h��� “�g�� �� 9Qh” R�U� ह0C
���� �� '����� �A� ����M �� .� R��8�� ह0 �QOह� �
  1���� 9�* !��G �� $���
ह0C 1���M �� ��िi ह
�� <� घ��!G ��
� �
 A�� ह
�� �� ि4��� �� ��$� 9�* �

��E��
8� ����M ��� �A
���M Q0$� ���� !��G ���� �� 7�%��� ह0C

FTA with Thailand

  †*141. SHRI MOTILAL VORA:††
SHRI JANARDAN DWIVEDI:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the terms of Free Trade Agreement with Thailand;

(b) whether it is also a fact that due to heavy reduction in the import duty on 82 items imported from Thailand, the goods of Thailand are cheaper than that of

India;

(c) if so, the steps being taken by Government to save Indian industry from

closure; and

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Moti Lal Vora.
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(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI KAMAL

NATH): (a) India has not yet signed any Free Trade Agreement with

Thailand. However, on 9th October 2003 India and Thailand have signed only a

Framework Agreement for establishing a Free Trade Area (FTA). The key elements cover FTA in Goods, Services and Investment, and other areas of

Economic Cooperation. The Framework Agreement also provides for an Early

Harvest Scheme (EHS) under which 82 common items have been agreed for elimination of tariffs on a fast track basis.

(b) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(b) to (d) The products covered under EHS are subject to the following tariff

reduction:

Period Tariff reduction on applied MFN tariff

rates as on 1st January 2004

1.9.2004—31.8.2005 50%

1.9.2005—31.8.2006 75%

1.9.2006 100%

The list of items under the Early Harvest Scheme has been finalised after consultations with the administrative Ministries/Departments and the domestic stakeholders. The tariff preferences would be available only for those products which enjoy the 'originating status' as prescribed under the Rules of Origin which are-integral part of the Free Trade Agreement. The Agreement also provides for trade defence measures which an importing country can take recourse to. In case of a surge in imports and injury to the domestic industry, a country is allowed to take measures such as anti-dumping and safeguards.

�� ���� ��� ����:������ $.���� Q�,������ �
�� Q� �� 7��� Q��� �� �ह� ह0
�� .��� <� �� !"# ��  ��/ �� 7.� �%& '����� ���� �ह> ह%1 ह0,!���� ���JK�
/�
���� ���� ��� ह0C ������ $.���� �ह
9�,�$ ���� ��  7O��J� 82 �4�%
 Q

�� !"# $� .����jJ �� 1���� �Q$��  ���� .����jJ �� �Z��9� ���� ��!� Q
 Y
E�-
Y
E� ��
� ह",��
���� ह",�� ����  $���� �E� ������C �" ������ �
�� Q� $� Q����
/�ह�� हG B �� ��� 1��� ?$ R���
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�� �� K�
/� ���� �� ह4��A� ���� $� �G�J ?$ ��� �� Q������ !� �� ��
?!0�S
��� ��
� �� 7��� R��� �� Q
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�
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��� �$��  ��9 �� !"# $� .����jJ �� $� �4�%
 1�� *%e ह
 �  ह"?

�� ��� ���:$�, Q0$� �� Q��� �� �ह� ह0 �� 9 7�EG��, 2003 �� �ह
	l���E $�?� ह%1 �� <� ?$��  ���-/�� 7
� ह"C $�$� �ह!� ?$�� 7
� Early
Harvest Scheme ��C ?$ Early Harvest Scheme �� ��D� {$� R
#�E /%��
���,�Q��
 |GE� ��#�*� �9�� Q�����C ?��
 �ह!� $�! �� 50 ��$�E |GE�
��#�*� �9�� Q�����,�Z�V/�� 75 ��$�E <� 1 �$�[��, 2006 $� �� 82 1?E[$
.��� ��  <� �� !"# ��  ?��
 $) R��*� |GE� 	�Q[�*� �9�� Q�����C �ह Early
Harvest Scheme �$�� 7
� ��,�$ 	l���E �� ��,�Q$�� *%e1� ��[��,2001
��,Q� R8�� �
�� Q� �� !"# ��� ��,9
�M R8�� �
���M ��  ��/ �� �ह 	l���E $�?�
ह%1 ��,	� ���?
E �}�� l%� *%e ह%1 ��C �jJ 2003 �� �$ $�� ��  ������ �
�� <�
�� !"# ��  ������ �
�� �� ?$ �� ह4��A� ���� ��C �$��  ��9 �� 82 1?E[$ Q
 ह",
$� 7��� 9�* �� $
4��5
 $�,$
�;� $� //h ���� ,Q
 ह���� �0O�%D0 �/�$J ह", �Q�
/�QM �� ह���� �ह�
 �Z��9� ह
�� ह0,�$�� Qह�
 ह���� A��� ह0,?$ A��� �
 9�-��
ह%	,�� 82 1 E[$ �� ���� ��� ��C �� 82 1?E[$ !�.� 7 R��*� .��� <� �� !"#
��  '����� �
 ��� ���� ह"C

7� Q
 ?$�� 9G$�� 7
� ह0,�$ �� //h ह
 �ह� ह0, ���� �ह $�()��, �Q$
�� ह4��A� ���� ��� 7�!� 9
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$���� ह
 $�� C
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 �ह YE �ह> ह0G ? �� !"#
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 $���
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�� Q�
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�� $� ह%1 �� <� �D� 9
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ह%1C 1Q 7�� ह���� ?�Y� ह0 �� ह� 	�*�� ��,-�$�� ह���� Q
 �k
$� 9�* ह"-
$��J  ह
,BIMSTEC ह
- ��$� 7��� '����� �
 ����� /�ह�,�
 ह�� �% Y 9��� .� �k�� ह0
<� ह�� �% Y ��!�� .� ह0C ह���� Q
 ��
� ह",ह���� ��
�M �� Q
 A��� ह0,.���� ��
Q
 ह���� ��
�M �� A��� ह0,��$� //h ����  �ह �� ���� Q��� ह0 <� �" ������
$94� �
 ����� /�ह�� हG B �� ��Y!� /�� $�!M �� ह���� �� !"# $� Q
 ���h� ह0,�ह
633 ���!�� #�!� $� !�.� 855 ���!�� #�!� �ह%
/� ह0C ��Y!� $�! �ह 855
���!�� #�!� ��C ������ $94� �� �ह� �� ?$ $�()�� ��  ��9 �% Y !
�M �

��;��  ह%  ह0,�ह ��� $ह� ह0 �� �% Y �4�%
 /�� $� .� 1�� !� � ,ह���� Q

$NE�D�� E �D 5���Q� ह0,�ह ��� $ह� ह0,�$�
 �����$ ���� C Q0$� �� �"�� �ह�
�� ?$�� 7�%.� ह��
 ह
 �ह� ह0 <� ?$�� ह���� Q
 .� ���� ह",R��8�� ह",����
���
� ���� ह%	 ह���� //h /�!G ह0C $�� ह� �" ������ $94� �
 ����� /�ह�� हG B ��
ह�� �ह%� �/�� ह0 �� ह���� Q
 �0O�GD0 �/��� $0�E� ह0,�Q$$� �
���� Q%k� ह%1
ह0,?$�� ह���� $�$� ���9� R������� ह0C

�� ��� !� ि#�	 �:$.���� �ह
9�,�
�� Q� ��  ��� �� Q
 “�” .�� ह0, �%(�
!��� ह0 �� �$�� 	� 7
�N��
8 ह0C ���� RV� �ह ह0 �� Qह�
 �OहM�� �ह!� �
 �ह� ह0 ��
{$� ह4��A� �ह> ��	 ह",�$��  ��9 �ह� �� �%L� घE�M �� �4�%5
, $���5
 <� ����*
�� 	D.E�.	. ��� 1N�� $ह�
� ��  7O� A�� *���! ह"C �� 7O� A�� ��� ह",Q��
?$�
 ���
C

9G$��, RV� �� 	� �हZ��G�J �ह4$� �ह �� ��...(���/��)...

��
0��$�:�ह!� ह� ��D� ह0,	� ह� RV� ���Q	C ...(���/��)...

�� ��� !� ि#�	 �:�ह ?$� �� �ह4$� ह0C

��
0��$�:1��� -%9 ह� �ह� �� 9G$�� �ह4$� ह0C

�� ��� !� ि#�	 �:$�, ?$� �� 9G$�� �ह4$� ह0,�" 7!� $� RV� �ह> �� �ह�
हG BC

��
0��$�:�" 9G$�� �ह4$� �
 .� {!�� �ह> �e
 ��, �ह!� �ह4$� �
 ह�
{!�� �e
 ��C

�� ��� ���:$�,������ $94� �� Q
 RV� ह0,�ह �ह �� �� 1��� �

�� S�# 	l���E $�?� ���� ह0,?$ Q��� �� �"�� �ह� �� �� .��� �� �
  �G�� �� S�#
	l���E $�?� �ह> ����C $��-$�� Q��� �� �"�� �ह .� �ह� ह0, ���� ������ $94�
�
 �ह Q������ ��! ��	 �� Q
 K�
/� 	l���E ह��� $�?� ���� ह0,Q
 �[�
��E
	l���E ह��� $�?� ���� ह0,�$�� 	� 7
� �� S�# 	l���E ह0 <� �$�� 	� 7
�
7!� ह��+4E 4��� ह0C �$��  ���� 7
� Q
 ह",�� ह"-

FTA in goods, services, investment in areas of economic cooperation.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Alladi P. Rajkumar.

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Thank you, Mr. Chairman. Sir, very recently, the Premier of China visited India. There was a talk going around regarding the Free Trade Agreement with China. What are the views of the Government in this regard?

Are we going to lose in such an agreement since China has acquired the status of a manufacturing company for the world? Further, to enhance trade with China, what are the land routes that have been opened up or are proposed to be opened?

The third part of my question is that some time back there were talks about the Free Trade Agreement with Pakistan. What is the progress in that direction?

(Interruptions)....

��
0��$�:�ह ���V/� �ह> ह0C You limit yourself to Thailand…

(Interruptions)…

��.1�� � ��. ����� ���:�� S�# 	�l��E �� �
�� �ह
9� �� �ह� ह0 ...(���/��)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: If there is any question about the trade with Thailand, you put the question.

�� ��� ��� :  $�, �" ?��
 Q������ 9� 9G
, Q� /�� ��  R8���
�� 1	 ��, �

�ह ��� �;� �� C I am sorry. I will speak in English.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: No problem. He understands Hindi.

�� ��� ���:$�,�9$ �0E� ह0# �� 7�,�ह ��� /�� ��  R8���
�� ��  $�� ह%
��C 1Q R�%- ��� �ह ह0 �� /�?�� ��N�E ?�
�
�� �ह> ह0C Q� ह� �
  .� '�����
�� $�()�� ���� Q��� ह", �ह%� �#� 1�V���� ह0 <� �0 ����� हG B �� 1Q ?$
��,7�� ह� {$� 	l���E �����,�Q$ 9�* ��  $�� Q
 ��N�E ?�
�
�� �ह> ह0,�
 *��9
ह���� 9�* ��  �!	 !�.9��� � ह
C �  R��� ��  ��Q� A�� �� <� ��Q� $
$+Q $� ��
$%(�� 1	 �� ह�� .� /�� ��  $�� {$� $�()�� ���� /��ह	C /�� ��V� ��  7O� 9�*M
��  $�� ...(���/��)...

��
0��$�:;�� ह0,;�� ह0C

�� ��� ���:{$� $�()�� �� �ह� ह0,1�$�� �
 S�Q ��  $��C $�,Qह�
 ��
����4��� �� ��� ह0,��Y!� ��[�� ��ह �� Q� �" ����4��� ��,?4!�����9 ���
��,�$ $�� �ह�
 ��  �
�� �� <� �"�� �ह घ
j�� �� �� �� ह� 	� ?��
�� �
-
����*� 	l���E ��  �!	 4E#� l%� ��� �ह� ह"C Q� �ह�
 �� ���S��� �%*�JD Q� 1	 ��
�
 ?$ �� //h ह%  ��C �OहM�� .� �ह ?�Y�
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Q��ह� �� �� �� ह���� '����� ���C ...(���/��)...

��
0��$�:;�� ह0,;�� ह0C �ह%� ह
 ���C

�� ��� ���:1Q ह� 1��� 7-��� �� ��� ह
�� �� *��� �� YE �� G
,Qह�
 �ह!� ...(���/��)... Q
 �% Y �
� �� e���E �� ...(���/��)... �ह �
�
e���E .� $��U� ह%  ह0C

��
0��$�:1� ��6�% ! ...(���/��)... ��ह� /!� �	 ह"C W� ��QG �����C

�� ���2 �����:/����0� $�, �" 1���  ��~�� $� ������ �
�� �ह
9� $� �ह
Q���� /�हG
�� �� �� !"# ��  $�� �� S�# 	l���E ह%1 ह0,{$� ह� ��� W�!
�� ��  $��
.� ��� ��!,$
����� <� ��4��� घ� ��  ���� �� {$� �
  	l���E ह%1 ह0,��9 ह%1
�
 ?$�� ��� f�)�� ह0? ��� ?$ 	l���E �� �Qह $� ह���� Q
 ?
�#�� �[�����
 ह",
���
 �% Y �%�$�� ह
 �ह� ह0 �� �ह>?

��
0��$�:1� ���V/� ��  4�
� $� ��ह� ह"C ���V/� �� 4�
� ह� �ह> ह0C

�� ��� ���:$�,.��� �� S�# 	l���E �� �ह!� $�()�� W�!
�� ��  $��
!�.� /�� $�! �ह!� ह%1 ��C Q0$� �"�� �ह!� ��� �� �ह� �� �� ?$ R��� ��
$�()�� �� �ह  ह���� 7�%.� ��C �ह ��� $ह� ह0 �� �  �*����� 1
 �� /�� $�
#���EJ ह
�� W�!
�� �
 ��$ �����,W�!
�� �
 18�� �����,�ह �k� $4�� .�� ��
�ह�
 1 �ह� ��C ह�� �  /�QM ��  ���� �� ?$ R��� �� �*����� 1
,���� ��  ���� ��,
��!� ��/J ��  ���� ��,��4��� ��  ���� �� <� ��ह-��ह �� /�QM ��  ���� �� .� �*����
1  ह0C ?$�!	 ह��� W�!
�� ���J��E $� E��7� ���� ह0C ��J���E �� ~��� ?$ 5�
�G�� ��ह $� 1�Nj� ह0C

*142. [The questioner (Shri Shunmuga Sundram) was absent. For answer vide

page 33]

Declaration of NIFT as deemed University

*143. SHRI LALITBHAI MEHTA: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased

to state:

(a) whether the National Institute of Fashion Technology awards any degree to those who complete four years' study successfully;

(b) to which university, the above Institute is affiliated;
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